



\$~35 to 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 189/2017 & I.A. 7451/2022, I.A. 16433/2022, I.A. 17820/2022, I.A. 3867/2023, I.A. 4295/2025, I.A. 4304/2025, I.A. 14127/2025, I.A. 17551/2025

MR. RAKESH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,
Advocates
Mob: 9891447838
Email: r.kvats@yahoo.com

versus

BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED & ANOTHER

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Ms. Aanchal
Mullick, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Mr.
Abhishek Anand and Ms. Arpita
Rawat, Advocates
Mob: 8860262635
Email: aanchal.mullick@aglaw.in

36

+ CS(OS) 190/2017 & CCP(O) 13/2021, I.A. 3191/2021, I.A. 3192/2021, I.A. 3193/2021, I.A. 16431/2022, I.A. 16432/2022, I.A. 19336/2022, I.A. 4296/2025, I.A. 4297/2025, I.A. 7319/2025, I.A. 17549/2025

RAKESH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,
Advocates
Mob: 9891447838
Email: r.kvats@yahoo.com

versus

BAJAJ AUTO LTD. AND OTHERS

.....Defendants



Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Ms. Aanchal
Mullick, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Mr.
Abhishek Anand and Ms. Arpita
Rawat, Advocates
Mob: 8860262635
Email: aanchal.mullick@aglaw.in

37

+ CS(OS) 127/2018 & I.A. 17824/2022, I.A. 4288/2025, I.A.
4289/2025, I.A. 4290/2025, I.A. 4305/2025, I.A. 4306/2025, I.A.
4307/2025, I.A. 4308/2025, I.A. 4309/2025, I.A. 7135/2025, I.A.
7136/2025, I.A. 17552/2025

RAKESH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,
Advocates
Mob: 9891447838
Email: r.kvats@yahoo.com

versus

BAJAJ AUTO LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Ms. Aanchal
Mullick, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Mr.
Abhishek Anand and Ms. Arpita
Rawat, Advocates
Mob: 8860262635
Email: aanchal.mullick@aglaw.in

38

+ CS(OS) 592/2018 & CCP(O) 6/2021, I.A. 16434/2022, I.A.
44152/2024, I.A. 47236/2024, I.A. 17553/2025

BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Ms. Aanchal
Mullick, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Mr.



Abhishek Anand and Ms. Arpita
Rawat, Advocates
Mob: 8860262635
Email: aanchal.mullick@aglaw.in

versus

RAKESH KUMARDefendant
Through: Mr. R. K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,
Advocates
Mob: 9891447838
Email: r.kvats@yahoo.com

39

+ CS(OS) 130/2019 & I.A. 12043/2020, I.A. 12044/2020, I.A.
12045/2020, I.A. 12046/2020, I.A. 12047/2020, I.A. 12048/2020, I.A.
12049/2020, I.A. 12050/2020, I.A. 4298/2025, I.A. 4299/2025, I.A.
4300/2025, I.A. 4301/2025, I.A. 4302/2025, I.A. 4303/2025, I.A.
17554/2025

RAKESH KUMARPlaintiff
Through: Mr. R. K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,
Advocates
Mob: 9891447838
Email: r.kvats@yahoo.com

versus

BAJAJ AUTO LTD. & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Ms. Aanchal
Mullick, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Mr.
Abhishek Anand and Ms. Arpita
Rawat, Advocates
Mob: 8860262635
Email: aanchal.mullick@aglaw.in

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA



ORDER
19.03.2026

%

1. The present matter has been received by way of transfer.
2. Perusal of order dated 29th October, 2025 shows that the following applications have been listed for hearing:
 - i. I.A. 17551/2025 in CS(OS) 189/2017
 - ii. I.A. 17549/2025 in CS(OS)190/2017
 - iii. I.A. 17552/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018
 - iv. LA. 17553/2025 in CS(OS) 592/2018
 - v. I.A. 17554/2025 in CS(OS) 130/2019
3. However, attention of this Court has been drawn to the order dated 24th July, 2025, by which all the aforesaid application already stand disposed of.
4. Accordingly, the Registry is directed not to reflect the said applications any further, as they already stand disposed of.
5. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the defendants points out that various applications seeking rejection of plaint are pending, which are required to be heard.
6. The list of applications under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") for rejection of the plaint, are as under:
 - i. I.A. 16433/2022 in CS(OS) 189/2017
 - ii. I.A. 16432/2022 in CS(OS)190/2017
 - iii. I.A. 17824/2022 in CS(OS) 127/2018
 - iv. I.A. 4289/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018
 - v. I.A. 4305/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018
 - vi. I.A. 4307/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018



- vii. *I.A. 4308/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018*
- viii. *I.A. 7136/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018*
- ix. *I.A. 12043/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- x. *I.A. 12044/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xi. *I.A. 12045/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xii. *I.A. 12046/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xiii. *I.A. 12047/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xiv. *I.A. 12048/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xv. *I.A. 12049/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*
- xvi. *I.A. 12050/2020 in CS(OS) 130/2019*

7. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the defendants submits that rejoinder has been filed on their behalf to reply in *I.A. 7136/2025 in CS(OS) 127/2018*.

8. Let steps be taken to have the said rejoinder placed on record.

9. The Registry shall not put any objection with regard to delay in filing the said rejoinder.

10. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 21st April, 2026.

11. List before the Court for hearing of the aforesaid applications on 17th August, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 19, 2026

ak